

No. 21-1431

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT M. KERR, in his official capacity as Director,  
South Carolina Department of Health and Human  
Services,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JULIE EDWARDS, on her behalf and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

JOHN J. BURSCH

*Counsel of Record*

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER

ERIN M. HAWLEY

CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL

ALLIANCE DEFENDING

FREEDOM

440 First Street NW

Suite 600

Washington, DC 20001

(616) 450-4235

jbursch@ADFlegal.org

KELLY M. JOLLEY

ARIAIL B. KIRK

JOLLEY LAW

GROUP, LLC

810 Bellwood Road

Columbia, SC 29205

(803) 809-6500

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT SUMMARY..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Post-*Talevski*, a 5-2 circuit split over the enforceability of the any-qualified-provider provision under § 1983 remains unresolved..... 2

II. Post-*Talevski*, a separate 3-1 circuit split persists over the proper reading of this Court’s decision in *O’Bannon*. ..... 7

III. Rather than a GVR, a straight-up grant of this case is warranted in the unique circumstances presented here. .... 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ball v. Rodgers</i> , 492 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018).....	1, 11
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Health and Hospital Corporation of Marion County v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. ___, 2023 WL 3872515 (June 8, 2023).....	2, 3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Commissioner of Indiana State Department of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).....	5, 7
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Family Planning &amp; Preventative Health Services, Inc. v. Kauffman</i> , 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 11

*Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Andersen*,  
882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 5, 7, 8

*Suter v. Artist M.*,  
503 U.S. 347 (1992)..... 6

*Westside Mothers v. Haveman*,  
289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 4

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(23)(A) ..... 1

42 U.S.C. 1396r(c)(1)(A)(i) ..... 11

## SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT SUMMARY

The Court has been holding this petition pending a decision in *Health and Hospital Corporation of Marion County v. Talevski*, No. 21-806. But unlike *Talevski*, this petition asks the Court to resolve a mature circuit split over whether the provision at the center of *this* case, the Medicaid Act’s any-qualified-provider provision, 42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(23)(A), creates a privately enforceable right. Pet.i.
